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answer it. F would like to know from the hon, Munister whether the Government will think of a transparent mechanism by which it reaches directly to the beneficiaries instead of giving it to industnes and then indirectly asking them to give il to the farmers.
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PROF. M. SANKARALINGAM: Mr. Chairman, Sir, even i developed countries they are giving subsidy to the agrnicultural sector. Why had this Government referred this item 10 a Commission? Unless an item is referred to a Commission, )t cannot give a reporl on . Why shouid the Expenditure Reforms Commission give a report particularly on subsidy unless it has been refered to 1t? This 1s what [ want to know.
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Revival of Bengal Immunity and SSPL

*183. SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERJEE: Will the Minister of CHEMICALS
AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attentron has becn drawn (o the news item, "Bengal Immunity-MantritAshwas' which appeared in Aajkaal of 8th
November, 2000,
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(b} if so, the steps proposed to be taken by Government to revive Bengal
Immunity;

(¢} whether any rehabilitation scheme has been backed up by Government for sanction before BIFR; if not, reason therefor; and

(d) whether Government are taking similar steps for revival of SSPL, another CPSU located in West Bengal; 1f not, the reasons, therefor?

THE MINISTER OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS (SHRI
SUKHDEYV SINGH DHINDSA): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the Rajya Sabha,

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir. No assurance for revival of Bengal Immunity Limited was given by the Minister of State (Chemicals and Fertilizers), as reported.

(b) to (d) Both Bengal Immunity Limited {(BIL)} and Smith Stanistreet Pharmaceuticls Limited (SSPL) are sick companies under reference to the Board for Industrial and Financial Reconstruction (BIFR) under the provisions of the Sick Industrial Companies {(Special Provisions) Act, 1985. A revival package each for BIL and SSPL was approved by the BIFR. However, both the approved packages failed. The future of these commpanies, including revival. would be determined by the proceedings and the final decision of the BIFR.

SHRI DIPANKAR MUKHERIJEE: Sir, this 1s regarding two units, the Bengal Immunity Limited (BIL) and the Smith Stanistreet Pharmaceuticals Limited (SSPL) in West Bengal. They are the sick units. [ had prepared this question with a ot of efforts. {a), (b}, {c} and (d). If the replies come together then the thrust s gone. Then I have to repeat those supplementaries again which [ aeed not. But the reply, which is given, [ am afraid, that itselt requires a sort of an enquiry. To say that the "future of these companies. including revival, will be determined by the proceedings and the [inal decision ol BIFR" is not a correct interpretation of the Sick Industrial Companies Act. You have a Minister of State who is a barrister. The Act does not say that. It 1s the promoter and the operating agencies who will make a scheme, which will be approved by BIFR. BIFR on its own does not tnake a revival scheme. That 15 why I put my first supplementary based on what BIFR bas said. In the case of SSPL there was a hearing on 17th October, 2000 where tt has been decided that this company now should be sold, its promoter should be changed. And what did the BIFR point out? [ quote the quasijudicial body's orders. BIFR says on 17.10.2000: "Government of India had not taken any decision in a reasonable period and the promoters”— the overnment of India-—"had not even been manitoring the scheme to see whether the shortfalls were being taken care ol as also the additional requirements.
There was no review done of the siraiegies and the plans.... The Bench
accordingly declared the scheme as failed and ohserved that since the promoters had not given due consideration for the rehabilitation of the Company and had not been making any commitnients, there was no point in allowing things to dnft,......" In view of these observations of the BIFR I would ask the Minister 1o
kindly enquire as to how such a drift took place. Would he kindly enquire how this drift has taken place?
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because of drift; they have not been monitoring, they are not taking care, So, |
would like to know.., 3119 THHT SAFTEE HUSA | 29 74 ¥ | Why has this been
done” This is my first supplementary. My second suppleinentary is regarding both, Bengal Immunity Liimited and SSPL. These have to be reviewed. 1 want an assurance thai both these will be reviewed. Regarding Bengal Immunity, it has been told right now that the decision has nat been there, whether it is going to be revived or not; the scheme i1s not there. But there 1s a condition for any company to revive, time is the essence, time as well as helding an operation. For the last two years no decision has becn taken on Bengal Immunity Limited.
They have got orders but they do not have the working capital, Keeping such a company idle, which has got orders, is not good. Would he kindly assure that till a decision 1s taken—and decisions will be taken expeditiously on Bengal Immunity Limited— the holding on operations of the company, which is getting some orders, ac least, from the Ministry of Health, can continue? Would you kindly give us that assurance that the holding on operations will continue for

Bengal Immunity and SSPL? 319 T U¥EE 2 €901 I think, you are not in a mood to give an assurance.... {{nterruptions)....
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SHRI MANOJ BHATTACHARYA.: Sir, my question to the hon, Minister, who has just taken the responsibtlity of the Department, is this. It can also be gbserved from the proceedings of the BIFR that not only wiih respect to these two companies but also with respect to other companies, the Government was not well represented at the time of the BIER procecdings and. sometimes, operating agencies appointed by the Government were also not well represented dunng the proceedings of the BIFR. So, many a time. particularly in these two cases, 1t has been observed that in the absence of any representative from the Government, in the absence of a concrete plan from the Government, the BIFR fails to take a deciston which is not only conducive to the workers but also beneficial to a large number of ailing people. Would the hon. Mimister be kind enough to explain the posiiion as 1o why the Government remains unrepresented in this sort of proceedings?
This is part (a) of my supplementary.

Part {b) of my supplementary is this. The hon. Minister must be aware that, particularly, the Bengal Immunity Limited was established as a part of the national movement. [t was under the guidance of Dr. Profull Chandra Roy, a very well-known chemist and freedom fighter, that these companies like the Bengal Chemicals, the Bengal Immunity, SSPL, eic., were established. So. the Bengal Immunity s a tradional company which produces a very important life-saving drug, which has also saved many ailing people in the country, particularly in the case of Teatanus Toxide. H is a pioneer company. Now, because of utter neglect of this enterpnise, many of the multinational companies.....

MR. CHAIRMAN: You put your supplementary.

SHRIMANOJ] BHATTACHARYA: ...are on the rampage in the market. My gquestion to the hon. Minister is: What is the exact plan of the Government?
When is the Government going to come put clean with a ravival plan of these (two compantes—particularly to Bengal Immunity—and are they going to take up the issue in right earnest? Sir, the problem is, the workers are suffering.
The workers are in a quandary. They are not getting their salaries over a period of time salaries have not been cleared for the lasl six months. The people are also in a quandary. The professional doctors, through whom the producis are marketed, are also in a guandary whether the company is going to exist or not. { would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government is having any plan of revival. So, the Government shoultd come out clean on this. This is my supplementary. Thank you.
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DR. Y. RADHAKRISHNA MURTY: Sir, many practitioners of my age know these two companies, that is, the Bengal Immunity Limited and the Smith Stanistreet Pharmaceuticals Limited, well. These have been supplying quality products and a variety of drugs at very economical prices. They had a vary good reputation. But, unfortunately, they have become sick. Sor far as the revival package is concerned. 1 would like to say that the Government is also partly responsible for delaying the revival of these companies. Had they been revived long back, these would have been revived, probably, with an amount of Rs. 5 crores or 10 crores only. Now, the estimates have gone up 1o Rs. 54 crores for one company, and about Rs. 24 crores for the other company. The report shows that when the BIFR had called these people, even the CEO could not attend the meeting. Secondly, there have been frequent changes in the management, CEOs and MDs. Some people were there only for 2 months. Some people were there for less than two years. During the last 10-15 years, this has been the story. the Government is actually responsible for delaying the revival. So, may I request the hon.
Minister to go into ail these things and revive these two companies,; which require only about 100 crores of rupees? These are very prestigious
COMPaRies.
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DR. A.R. KIDWAL Mr. Chairman, Sir, today, in India, after the software industry, it is the pharmaceutical industry which is the most profitable business.
Not only these two firms but also the IDPL, which was set up with great expectations, have totally failed. I would like tc know from the, hon. Minister whether he would consider appointing a Parliamentary Committee to inquire

into the matter.
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Assistance to Gujarat under Non-Formal Education Progranune

*184. SHRI BRAHMAKUMAR BHATT: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the assistance provided to Gujarat under Non-Formal Education Programme during the last two years, year-wise;

{b) the amount spent thereon,year-wise;

(c) the number of persons made literate through this programme by providing funds to State Government and voluntary agencies; and

(d) the lapses found in utilisation of funds and the action taken thereon?
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